Group has robust processes in place to manage liquidity risk and has available cash balances, other readily
marketable assets and access to funding in case of exceptional need. This is not considered to be a significant risk to
the Group.

Non-derivative financial liabilities consist of lease liabilities, for which a maturity analysis is included in note 33 to the
full financial statements, and other liabilities for which a maturity analysis is included in note 30 to the full financial
statements, and subordinated debt for which a maturity analysis is included in note 31 to the full financial statements.

(h) Market risk sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of profit and other equity reserves to movements on market risk variables (comprising interest rate,
currency and equity price risk), each considered in isolation and before the mitigating effect of derivatives, is shown in
the table below. This table does not include the impact of variables on retirement benefit schemes. Financial risk
sensitivities for retirement benefit schemes are disclosed separately in note 18 to the full financial statements.

Group  Potential increase /
(decrease) in profit

Potential increase /
(decrease) in other

equity reserves

   Variable Change in variable 2021  2020  2021  2020
  £000  £000  £000  £000
   Interest rate risk -100 basis points (6,797) (11,896)  54  (70)
 +100 basis points  5,088   6,153  (48)  44

Currency risk -10%  4,118   2,833   10,845   9,715
 +10% (3,369) (2,318) (8,873) (7,948)

Equity price risk +/-10%  28,375   26,073   -   -

The following assumptions have been made in preparing the above sensitivity analysis:

 the value of fixed income investments will vary inversely with changes in interest rates, and all territories
experience the same interest rate movement;

 currency gains and losses will arise from a change in the value of sterling against all other currencies moving
in parallel;

 equity prices will move by the same percentage across all territories; and

 change in profit is stated net of tax at the standard rate applicable in each of the Group's territories.

(i) Capital management
The Group's primary objectives when managing capital are to: